## **RESOLUTION APPROVING HIRING OF A SEASONAL** LANSING HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT EMPLOYEE AS NEEDED

## **RESOLUTION 23-**

## **RESOLUTION APPROVING HIRING OF A SEASONAL LANSING HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT EMPLOYEE AS NEEDED**

The following Resolution was duly presented for consideration by the Town Board:

WHEREAS, the Town Highway Superintendent had included the hiring of a seasonal employee to assist with the increased workload of the Highway Department in the summer in his annual budget funding, and such funds were approved as part of the 2023 budget; and

WHEREAS, the Deputy Town Highway Superintendent has been principally placed in charge of making recommendations to the Town Board and final decisions relating to the filing of such positions, including the selection of candidates and the setting of appropriate pay rates and terms of employment; and

WHEREAS, and after due deliberation upon this matter, be it now hereby RESOLVED as follows:

- 1. That one seasonal laborer position be and hereby is approved to be filled by the selection of the Deputy Highway Superintendent of and for the Highway Department, effective July 20, 2023 at a rate of pay not to exceed \$19.32 per hour per position, and upon such reasonable terms as the Deputy Highway Superintendent shall so select.
- 2. The Town Personnel Officer be and hereby is authorized to make such changes to the Town's employment and civil service rosters and file required civil service forms to place into immediate effect such changes and these resolutions, including by the filing of form MSD 428, if required.